

No. 24-803

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Third District**

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE
SPEECH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ALAN GURA
BRETT R. NOLAN
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130946



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Alexander Hamilton: unregistered lobbyist?	5
II. The government lacks a legitimate interest in disclosing pure speech directed at public officials.....	8
A. The “self-protection” rationale in <i>Harris</i> conflicts with everything this Court has said about the First Amendment in the decades since	9
B. The informational interests justifying campaign disclosures do not apply to lobbying	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosp. Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 11, 13–16
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018).....	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 12, 13
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8–13, 17
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1–5, 8–11, 13, 17
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Ala. Code § 36-25-1(21)(b)(6)	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-91(12)	3
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 18.31	3, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.41	3
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.43(a)	7
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.003(a)(1)	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.003(a)(2)	7
Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.006	15
S. Ct. R. 37.2.	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.	1
 Other Authorities	
Ctr. for the Study of the Am. Const., Univ. of Wisconsin-Madison, <i>Publication and Sale of the Federalist, Volume I</i> (Mar. 22, 2022), https://perma.cc/P8FV-4R77	5, 6
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Modern Library ed. 2001)	10
Anthony J. Gaughan, <i>James Madison, Citizens United, and the Constitutional Problem of Corruption</i> , 69 Am. U.L. Rev. 1485 (2020)	6, 7
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The United States of Anonymous (2022)</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from A. Hamilton to J. Madison (May 19, 1788), https://perma.cc/4LE8-6J7J	6
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Does “The Freedom of the Press” Include a Right to Anonymity? The Original Meaning</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 160 (2015).....	6
<i>The New Columbia Encyclopedia</i> (1975).....	8
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 Am. J. Legal History 355 (2006).....	4
